

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE NO. No. 12-11506-FF**

---

LINDA LANUS, as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of ERIC K. LANUS  
Appellant,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 11-10078-CIV-MOORE/TORRES

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**STOLZENBERG GELLES & FLYNN LLP**  
1401 Brickell Avenue, Suite 825  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 961-1450  
Facsimile: (305) 373-2735

**THE POWELL LAW FIRM, P.A.**  
18001 Old Cutler Rd., Suite 525  
Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157  
Telephone: (305) 232-0131  
Facsimile: (305) 232-0191

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....v

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

QUESTION PRESENTED .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT  
IT HAD NO JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANT’S CLAIM.....6

A. THE TRIAL COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF  
APPELLANT’S CLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE  
OF THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT AND  
*BROOKS V. UNITED STATES* .....6

B. THE *FERES* DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CASE AT BAR .....9

C. THIS COURT’S THREE-PART TEST RECOGNIZED IN *WHITLEY*  
*V. UNITED STATES* DEMONSTRATES THAT APPELLANT MAY  
PRESENT HER CLAIMS.....10

1. “LIBERTY” STATUS IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF A FURLOUGH. ....	14
2. THE LOCATION OF LANUS’ DEATH DOES NOT RAISE THE <i>FERES</i> BAR. ....	15
3. LANUS’ ACTIVITIES AT HIS DEATH DO NOT IMPLICATE THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE .....	18
D. THE POLICIES UNDERPINNING THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE ARE ABSENT IN THIS CASE .....	19
II. THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE WAS ESTABLISHED OVER A HALF-CENTURY AGO. THE DOCTRINE HAS BEEN CRITICIZED BY THE COURT AND COMMENTATORS ALIKE. <i>FERES</i> SHOULD NOT BE FURTHER EXPANDED TO ELIMINATE THE VITAL DISTINCTION CREATED BETWEEN <i>FERES</i> AND <i>BROOKS</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	passim
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir 1997) .....	17
<i>Elliot v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1994).....	10, 15
<i>Elliott By &amp; Through Elliott v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 1555(11th Cir. 1994) ..	11, 24
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	passim
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 130 F.Supp. 2d 825 (S.D. Miss. 2000) .....	16, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20, 23
<i>Ordahl v. United States</i> , 601 F.Supp. 96 (D. Montana 1985).....	passim
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 349 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Starke v. United States</i> , 249 Fed. Appx. 774 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987) .....	9, 23
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	19
<i>Whitley v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 1999).....	passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....6  
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680.....viii

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....22  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(a) .....viii  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 .....ii  
FRAP 32(a)(7)(B) .....26
